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(b) whether Government are ware of the herculean efforts being made in Madras to substantially boost «he output of foodgrains within a ahort span of one year, and

(c) if so, whether the promised quota of fertiliser will be made available to them at the right time?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Cooperation (Shri Annasahlb Shlnde): (a) No, Sir

(lb) Yes, Sir An additional alict ment of 10 000 tonnes of Nitrogen has been made to Madras State for the period July to September, 1967 to meet the needs of additional areas orought under the High-Yielding Varieties Programme in that State

(c) Yes, Sir

Re-Routing of Suez Bound Ships
*1964 Shri Kameshwar Singh.

Shri Sequeira:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether any steps have ueen taken by Government to see that the re-routing of Suez bound ships does not disrupt unloading due to congestion in our ports, with special reference to food shipments, and

(b) if so, the week-wise arrivals of food shipments expected at each of the major ports in the next eight weefcs and the steps taken to ensure speedy and regular unloading?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Annasahfb Shlnde): (a) and (b) Because of the closure of the Suez Canal and delay in the arrival of vessels rn the high seas which had to be re routed via the Cape of Good Hope, bunching of vessels at the various ports is expected particularly during the second week of July 1967 This was unavoidable The total handling capacity at our different ports even during the monsoon months being between 8 lakhs and' 9 lakhs tonnes of foodgrains, a few vessels may experience delays in berthing. No insurmountable difficulties in handling the major portion of these arrivals are, however, anticipated Steps will be taken to secure nore berths for foodgrains vessels at the major ports and also to take up over-side and mid-*tream discharge of »ome of the foodgrains vessels in order ‘ o step up the handling capacity at the ports Almost all the ports in the country, where foodgrains vessels can be handled even during the monsoons, will be fully utilised A statement 's laid on the table of the House showing the expected week-wise arrivals of food shipments at each of the ports luring the month of July 1967 [Placed m Library See No LT-979/67] Such information about the arrivals during the month of August 1967 is not fully available >i yof

Purchase of Wheat from Australi

*1065 Shri Shiva Chandra Jha:
Shri Y S Kushwah:
Shri Y. A. Prasad:
Shri D C Sharma :
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri.
Shri Shiv Kumar Shastri:
Shri Ram Avtar Sharma:
Shri Hukam Chaad Kacttwal:
Shri Atom Dae:
Shri Raghnvir Singh Shaatrf:
Shri ArJon Sbigh Bhadorla:
Shri Ramji Ram:

Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have decided to purchase wheat from Australia,

(b) if so the quantity thereof and the terms of the purchase, and

(c) when the wheat will arrive Ml
India9

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Deve. lopment and Co-operation (Shri Annasahlb Shlnde): (a) to (c) Government have purchased during this year so far 183 thousand tons of wheat commercially from Australia on snort term credit of one year. The wheat Is expected to arrive fit India by August, 1967.
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StraratioB Death is Gwalior (Mf>)

01667. Dr. Bub Maaohar LshU;
Shri Kuuriiwar S ia^ ;
Shri Molahu Prasad;

Will the Minister of Food and Agri*
culture be pleased to state

(a) whether Government are aware of the fact that at 2 pm on the 16th June, 1967, an old woman named Gomati Bai died in Gwalior due to starvation,

(b) whether the dead body was sent for post-portem examination,

(c) if so, the result thereof,

(d) whether Central Gbvemment have taken any steps to collect correct and detailed information in this regard;
and

(e) the permanent steps being uucen by Government to prevent starvation deaths7

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Food, Agriculture, Community Development and Co-operation (Shri Anna*
sahib Shiade): (a) to (c) It is a fact that a woman named Gomati Bai, aged seventy years, died on the afternoon of 16th June 1967 near Bada Market, Gwalior As starvation death was alleged, her body was sent for oost-
mortem examination which revealed that death was due to Tuberculosis

(d) Yes, the information is as given
m reply to parts (a) to (c)

(e) Government are engaged on development programmes through various Five Year Plans to increase agricultural production and in general to improve the economic well-being of the people.
It is Government’s hope that these will eliminate the widespread malnutrition which is no doubt prevailing amongst large sections of the Indian people*

